Maine IAIABC Code Reference Table
Dn Element
Number
IAIABC
Error Code Error Message Error Id# Severity
0098 039 Sender unknown, FEIN not a Trading Partner 700 F
0099 039 Receiver ID is invalid for Jurisdiction 701 F
0100 029 Date Transmission Sent is missing or invalid 702 F
0101 031 Time Transmission Sent is missing or invalid 703 F
0104 058 Test/Production Code is invalid 704 F
0104 064 Can't process Test files in Production 705 F
0105 058 Trading Partner not approved for POC 706 F
0098 057 Duplicate Batch 707 F
0000 106 Transmittal file is missing Batch Header record 708 F
0000 106 Transmittal file is missing Detail records 709 F
0000 106 Record count doesn't match Trailer record 710 F
0106 066 Record count doesn't match Trailer record 711 F
0105 042 Interchange Version ID not accepted 712 F
0000 106 First Detail Record is not a PC1 record 713 F
0105 064 Invalid Transaction Set ID for Interchange Version ID 714 F
0107 106 Record Sequence Number (DN0107) is invalid 715 F
0000 064 Error with a PC2 record 716 F
0000 065 Required PC2 missing/Included 717 F
0000 064 Error with another record in the Paired Transaction 718 F
0000 064 Error with the PC1 record 719 F
0300 042 Transaction with Triplicate Code not accepted by Jurisdiction 720 F
0300 063 Required Paired PC1 is missing 721 F
0300 063 Required Paired PC1 is missing 722 F
0328 066 Required PC2 Missing/Included 723 F
0328 066 Required PC2 Missing/included 724 F
0000 057 Duplicate PC1 record 725 F
0000 057 Duplicate PC2 record 726 F
0300 063 Required Paired PC1 Missing/Included 727 F
0303 063 Conditional Triplicate Code 728 F
0303 063 00-41-71 must be followed by 00-50-01, 00-50-80 or 00-50-86 729 F
0303 063 00-50-01, 00-50-80 and 00-50-86 must be preceded by 00-41-71 730 F
0001 058 Transaction Set ID is invalid 731 F
0001 001 Missing Transaction Set ID 732 F
0004 001 Missing Jurisdiction Code 733 F
0004 058 Jurisdiction Code is invalid 734 F
0004 042 Jurisdiction Code is not statutorily valid 735 F
0006 001 Missing Insurer FEIN (DN0006) 736 F
0006 028 Insurer FEIN (DN0006) contains non-numeric data 737 F
0006 028 Insurer FEIN (DN0006) is zero-filled 738 F
0006 040 Insurer FEIN (DN0006) contains all the same digits 739 F
0006 118 Trading Partner not approved for Insurer FEIN (DN0006) 740 F
0006 039 Insurer FEIN (DN0006) is not in the WCB Insurer Table 741 F
0007 108 Insurer Name (DN0007) is missing 742 F
0016 001 Missing Employer FEIN (DN0016) 743 F
0016 028 Employer FEIN (DN0016) contains non-numeric data 744 F
0016 028 Employer FEIN (DN0016) is zero-filled 745 F
0016 040 Employer FEIN (DN0016) contains all the same digits 746 F
0016 039 Employer FEIN (DN0016) is NOT in the WCB database 747 IO
0016 064 Employer FEIN (DN0016) is not what WC has for UIAN/DN329 748 M
0017 001 Missing Insured Name (DN0017) 750 M
0018 001 Missing Employer Name (DN0018) 751 M
0019 001 Employer Address Line 1 (DN0019) is missing 752 M
0021 001 Employer City (DN0021) is missing 753 M
0022 001 Employer State (DN0022) is missing 754 E
0022 058 Employer State (DN0022) is invalid 755 E
0023 001 Employer Postal Code (DN0023) is missing 756 M
0023 058 Employer Postal Code (DN0023) is invalid 757 M
0025 001 Expected Industry Code (DN0025) is missing 759 E
0025 058 Industry Code (DN0025) is invalid 760 M
0025 001 Mandatory Industry Code (DN0025) is missing 761 M
0028 001 Policy Number (DN0028) is missing 762 F
0028 030 Policy Number (DN0028) is invalid 763 F
0028 039 Policy Number (DN0028) is NOT in the WCB database 764 M
0028 100 Policy Number (DN0028) may not contain spaces 765 F
0028 117 Existing policy (DN0028/DN0029/DN0030) does not match Insurer (DN0006) 766 F
0029 029 Invalid Policy Effective Date (DN0029) 767 F
0029 001 Policy Effective Date (DN0029) is missing 768 F
0029 068 Policy Effective Date (DN0029) must be < = Policy Expiration Date (DN0030) 770 F
0029 115 Policy Effective Date (DN0029) must be < = Transaction Set Type Effective Date 771 F
0030 001 Policy Expiration Date (DN0030) is missing 772 IA
0030 029 Invalid Policy Expiration Date 773 IA
1 of 4
Maine IAIABC Code Reference Table
Dn Element
Number
IAIABC
Error Code Error Message Error Id# Severity
0098 001 Sender ID (DN0098) is missing 775 F
0098 030 Sender ID (DN0098) is invalid 776 F
0099 001 Receiver ID (DN0099) is missing 777 F
0099 030 Receiver ID (DN0099) is invalid 778 F
0100 041 Date Transmission Sent (DN0100) is greater than the current date 779 F
0104 001 Test/Production Code is missing 780 F
0105 001 Interchange Version ID (DN0105) is missing 781 F
0105 030 Interchange Version ID is invalid 782 F
0106 001 Detail Record Count (DN0106) is missing 783 F
0106 028 Detail Record Count (DN0106) contains non-numeric data 784 F
0107 001 Record Sequence Number (DN0107) is missing 785 F
0107 028 Record Sequence Number (DN0107) contains non-numeric data 786 F
0300 001 Transaction Set Purpose Code (DN0300) is missing 787 F
0300 028 Transaction Set Purpose Code (DN0300) contains non-numeric data 788 F
0300 058 Transaction Set Purpose Code (DN0300) is invalid 789 F
0303 001 Transaction Reason Code (DN0303) is missing 790 F
0303 028 Transaction Reason Code (DN0303) contains non-numeric data 791 F
0303 058 Transaction Reason Code (DN0303) is invalid 792 F
0303 042 Transaction Reason Code (DN0303) is not statutorily valid 793 F
0334 001 Transaction Set Type Code (DN0334) is missing 794 F
0334 028 Transaction Set Type Code (DN0334) contains non-numeric data 795 F
0334 058 Transaction Set Type Code (DN0334) is invalid 796 F
0334 042 Transaction Set Type Code (DN0334) is not statutorily valid 797 F
0304 001 Transaction Set Type Effective Date (DN0304) is missing 798 F
0304 029 Invalid Transaction Set Type Effective Date (DN0304) 799 F
0304 067 Transaction Set Type Effective Date (DN0304) is less than Poliyc Effective Date 800 F
0304 068 Transaction Set Type Effective Date (DN0304) is greater than Policy Expiration Date 801 F
0305 001 Issuing Office Name (DN0305) is missing 802 M
0313 058 Issuing Agency State (DN0313) is invalid 809 IA
0314 001 Missing Insured FEIN (DN0314) 810 M
0314 028 Insured FEIN (DN0314) contains non-numeric data 811 M
0314 028 Insured FEIN (DN0314) is zero-filled 812 M
0314 039 Insured FEIN (DN0314) is NOT in the WCB database 813 IO
0314 040 Insured FEIN (DN0314) contains all the same digits 814 M
0315 001 Missing Insured Address Line 1 (DN0315) 816 M
0317 001 Missing Insured City (DN0317) 817 M
0318 001 Missing Insured State (DN0318) 818 M
0318 058 Insured State (DN0318) is invalid 819 M
0319 001 Mandatory Insured Postal Code (DN0319) is missing 820 M
0319 039 Insured FEIN (DN0314) is NOT in the WCB database w/Insured Postal Code (DN0319) 821 IO
0319 058 Insured Postal Code (DN0319) is invalid 822 M
0320 030 Insured Telephone Number (DN0320) is invalid 823 IA
0322 058 Wrap-Up Indicator (DN0322) is invalid 825 M
0323 001 Missing Insured Legal Status (DN0323) 826 M
0323 058 Insured Legal Status (DN0323) is invalid 827 M
0323 028 Insured Legal Status (DN0323) contains non-numeric data 828 M
0324 001 Prior Policy Number (DN0324) is missing 829 M
0324 001 Prior Policy Number (DN0324) is missing for a previously reported binder 830 MC
0324 030 Prior Policy Number (DN0324) is invalid 832 M
0324 039 Prior Policy Number (DN0324) is NOT in the WCB database 834 M
0324 100 Prior Policy Number (DN0324) may not contain spaces 836 M
0327 028 Total Payroll (DN0327) contains non-numeric data 838 IA
0328 001 Both Number of Employers (DN0328) and Number of Employers Expanded (DN0336) is invalid 839 M
0328 064 Both Number of Employers (DN0328) and Number of Employers Expanded (DN0336) is invalid 840 M
0328 028 Number of Employers (DN0328) contains non-numeric data 841 F
0336 028 Number of Employers Expanded (DN0336) contains non-numeric data 842 F
0336 064 Number of Employers Expanded (DN0336) is less than 9999 843 MC
0329 001 Missing Employer UI Code (DN0329) 844 M
0329 064 Valid UI Code (DN0329) in database, but default UI '2' or '3' sent 845 M
0329 028 Employer UI Code (DN0329) contains non-numeric data 847 M
0329 028 Employer UI Code (DN0329) is zero-filled 848 M
0329 039 Employer UI Code (DN0329) is NOT in the WCB database or the pending queue 849 M
0329 040 Employer UI Code (DN0329) contains all the same digits 850 M
0314 039 Insured FEIN (DN0314) is NOT in  WCB db with Active status 851 IO
0314 039 MULTIPLE matches found for Insured FEIN (DN0314)/Insured Postal Code (DN0319) 852 IO
0016 039 NO matches found for ER FEIN (DN0016)/ER UIAN (DN0329)/ER Postal Code (DN0023) 853 IO
0330 028 Number of Employees (DN0330) contains non-numeric data 855 IO
0330 108 Number of Employees (DN0330) is missing 856 IA
0331 001 Missing Employer Notification Date (DN0331) 857 M
0331 029 Invalid Employer Notification Date (DN0331) 858 M
0333 001 Missing Employee Leasing Indicator (DN0333) 859 M
2 of 4
Maine IAIABC Code Reference Table
Dn Element
Number
IAIABC
Error Code Error Message Error Id# Severity
0333 028 Employee Leasing Indicator (DN0333) contains non-numeric data 860 M
0333 042 Employee Leasing Indicator (DN0333) is invalid 861 M
0335 001 Missing Transaction Issue Date (DN0335) 862 M
0335 029 Invalid Transaction Issue Date (DN0335) 863 M
0335 041 Transaction Issue Date (DN0335) is greater than the current date 864 M
0000 064 Error with another PC2 record 867 F
0000 064 Error with another record in the Paired Transaction 868 F
0028 039 Policy Number (DN0028) is NOT in the WCB database with Insurer FEIN (DN0006) 871 M
0028 039 Policy Number (DN0028) is NOT in the WCB database with DN0029 and DN0006 872 M
0314 039 Insured FEIN (DN0314) match/no match Insured Postal Code (DN0319 in WCB Data base 873 IO
0028 064 Renewal transaction (00-20-xx) reported w/o employers, but emps found in WCB data base 874 M
0025 039 Ind Cd (DN25) does not match the NAICS Cd for ER (DN16) 875 IO
0016 064 Employer already exists on Policy (DN0028) 876 M
0028 057 Policy (DN0028) already exists in WCB database 877 F
0016 064 Employer does NOT exist on Policy (DN0028) 878 M
0314 064 Insured does NOT exist on Policy (DN0028) 880 M
0328 064 # of Ers (DN328) or # of Ers Expanded (DN336) differ btw pairs 881 F
0000 064 00-41-71 was rejected because the xx-50-xx transaction has a fatal error 883 F
0000 064 xx-50-xx was rejected because the 00-41-71 transaction has a fatal error 884 F
0000 064 00-41-71  sent to queue due to xx-50-xx trans sent to queue 885 IO
0000 064 xx-50-xx  sent to queue due to 00-41-71 trans sent to queue 886 IO
0303 063 00-31-86 must be preceded by 00-31-72 or 00-31-80 887 F
0000 064 NO ERROR - Manual intervention required 888 IO
0000 064 NO ERROR - A related transaction is in the queue 889 IO
0000 064 NO ERROR - Bypass Option put transaction in the queue 890 IO
0303 063 00-05-86 must be preceded by 00-05-01 or 00-05-80 891 F
0303 063 00-10-86 must be preceded by 00-10-01 or 00-10-80 892 F
0303 063 00-20-86 must be preceded by 00-20-01 or 00-20-80 893 M
0303 063 00-50-86 must be preceded by 00-50-01 or 00-50-80 894 F
0303 063 The preceding xx-xx-01, xx-xx-80 or xx-31-72 was rejected, therefore the xx-xx-86 is rejected 895 F
0000 001 Unspecified problem with posting the transaction 899 F
0016 064 ER FEIN (DN0016) is not what WC has for UIAN/DN329 (Found in the queue) 900 IO
0028 117 Existing policy (DN0028/DN0029) does not match Insurer (DN0006) (Found in WCB database) 901 F
0329 064 Valid UI Code (DN0329) in database, but default UI '2' or '3' sent (Found in the queue) 903 M
0028 064 Renewal transaction (00-20-xx) reported without employers, but employers found WCB database 905 M
0025 039 Ind Cd (DN25) does not match the NAICS Cd for ER (DN16) 906 IO
0016 064 Employer already exists on Policy (DN0028) (Found in the queue) 907 F
0028 064 Policy (DN0028) already exists in WCB database (Found in the queue) 908 F
0314 064 Insured already exists on Policy (DN0028) (Found in the queue) 909 F
0324 039 Prior Policy (DN0324) in WCB database w/ Insured (DN0314 & DN0319) 910 M
0016 039 Employer FEIN (DN0016) from '04' AND '05' are NOT in the WCB database 911 F
0329 039 Employer UI Code (DN0329) from '04' and '05' are NOT in the WCB database 912 F
0314 039 Insured FEIN (DN0314) from '04' and '05' are NOT in the WCB database 913 M
0303 063 The preceding xx-xx-01, xx-xx-80 or xx-31-72 was put into the pending queue 914 IO
0329 001 Missing Employer UI Code (DN0329) in the '04', and invalid in the '05' 915 F
0016 057 Dup EE Records- Multiple FEIN/UIAN Address matches in PC2 records 916 F
0314 039 Insured FEIN (DN0314) is NOT in the WCB database, but Er (DN0016 & DN0329) in db 917 IO
0324 039 Prior Policy # (DN324) NOT in the WCB db 919 M
0000 063 Policy # (DN28) NOT in the WCB db with DN29 and DN6 920 F
0006 042 Insurer FEIN (DN0006) is not valid 922 F
0314 042 Insured FEIN (DN0314) is NOT valid 923 M
0016 042 Employer FEIN (DN0016) is NOT valid 924 M
0016 064 Employer FEIN (DN0016) cannot be found with exempt/unknown UIAN 925 IO
0329 042 Employer UIAN (DN0329) is NOT valid 926 M
0016 039 Employer FEIN (DN0016) is NOT in the WCB database with an active status 927 M
0314 039 Insured FEIN (DN0314) is NOT in the WCB database with an active status 928 M
0329 039 Employer UI Code (DN0329) is NOT in the WCB database or the pending queue 929 M
0329 042 Employer UI code(DN0329) check digit is NOT valid 930 M
0000 064 Too many PC2 records sent 931 F
0016 064 Employer already exists on Policy (DN0028) - No Zip Extension exists in BLS database 953 IA
NA (Not Applicable)
R (Restricted)
F (Fatal)
FT (Fatal Technical/Conditional)
Legend
M (Mandatory)
MC (Mandatory/ Conditional)
E (Expected)
EC (Expected/Conditional)
IA (If Applicable/Available)
3 of 4
Maine IAIABC Code Reference Table
Dn Element
Number
IAIABC
Error Code Error Message Error Id# Severity
X (Exclude)
4 of 4